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Marc . 10, 1997

MEMORANDUM FOR: John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Maierials Safety Branch 2

FROM: Sattar Lodhi C%ﬂ/zz . |

SUBJECT: Charles River PharmServices’ License Application
Mail Control No. 123526

Approximately 9" % of the review of the application is complete. The only remaining item
is the issue of th: authorized user and the RSO. The applicant initially requested that

Dr. Mary Ball be named as the authorized user and the RSO on the license. However,

Dr. Ball did not have any training in the use of radioisotopes, and the applicant was
advised that she did not meet the criteria to be an authorized user or the RSO. Later, she
attended a radiation safety training course. However, this course did not provide her with
any hands-on training in the use of radioisotopes. This is an important item because the
applicant is planning to use large quantities (several hundred millicuries) of byproduct
material in animals, and such use needs to be supervised by an experienced person.

The applicant then stated that Mr. Mitchell Gallanek will be supervising her use of
radioisotopes, and every new use of radioisotopes will be closely supervised by
Mr. Gailanek. However, Mr. Gallanek declined to assume the responsibility of the RSO.

The applicant then contacted Mr. Joseph Bekanauskus to be e authorized user and the
RSO. Apparently this arrangement also fell through. Finally, he name of Dr. Sassan
Abdollahzadeh was submitted to be the authorized user an. the RSO for this license. This
individual is employed by the University of Massachusetts (Worcester), and is associated
with the applicant as a consultant. A letter dated February 20, 1997, was sent to the
applicant to provide details of his association with the licensee and the contro and amount
of time the consultant will provide to the applicant.

The applicant was called on March 10, 1997, to respond to the deficiency letter, but as of
3:00 p.m. on March 10, 1997, no response was received from the applicant.

It is recommended that this action be voided because the review can not be completed
before the licenses are transferred to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.
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T HON RSATION R
Person Called: Terry Fisher Phone No.: (508) 765 9580
Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi Date: 3/10/97
Facility Name: Charles River PharmServices Time: 11:40 a.m.

Southbridge, MA

License No. New Application Docket No. 030-34216

Subject: Response to Deficiency Letter

Summary: | called Mr. Fisher to remind him that they need to send their response to the
deficiency letter dated February 25, 1997. Mr. Fisher was not available and
Dr Mary Ball responded to my call. | explained to her that we must have their
response today in order to complete the review of their application otherwise
the entire package will be transfer:ed to the commonwealth of
Massachusetts. She stated that she will relay the message to Mr. Fisher and
he will cail me back. | gave her the Fax number and my telephone number.

Action Required/Taken: Document

Signature: Mail Control No. 123526
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FEB 20 1997

Docket No. 030-34216
Control No. 123526

Robert F. Doolin

President and General Manager
Charles River PharmServices
236 Blackmer Road
Southbridge, MA 01550

Dear Mr, Doolin:

This is in reference to your application dated July 30, 1996, for a Nuclear Regulatory
Commission License. In order to continue our review, we need the following
additional information:

1. In your letter dated February 14, 1997, you have requested that Dr. Sassan
Abdollahzadeh be named Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) on your license. It
appears that this individual may be an outside consultant\contractor. |f this is so,
in support of this request, please address the following:

a. Describe the control over the radiation safety program that will be
delegated so that the consultant-RSO will be able to exercise authority over
authorized users when confronted with radiation safety problems that
require implementation of corrective actions.

b. Describe the relationship that wiil exist between the consultant-RSO and
your institutional management regarding expenditure of funds to facilitate
the obizLuves of your radiation safety program and related regulatory
reguirements.

o Identify other commitments of the consultant-RSO for other NRC or
Agreement State licensed facilities, along with a description of how the
consultant-RSO will allocate time to permit the performance of the duties of
the RSO as described in the regulations. State the consultant-RSO’s
minimum amount of on-site time (hours per week).

d. Appoint an in-house representative who will serve as the point of contact

during the RSO’'s absence. This person may be allowed to assist the
consuitant RSO with limited authority.

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10



R. Doolin -2-
Charles River PharmServices

e. Describe the overa'. availability of the consultant-RSO tu respond to
questions or operational issues that arise during the conduct of your
radiation safety program and related regulatory requirements. Specify the
maximum amoun’ of time it will take the RSO to arrive at the facility in the
event of an emergency that requires his presence.

2. In your letters dated October 7, 1996, and January 28, 1997, you stated that
another consultant, Mr. Mitchell Gelanek will supervise the use of licensed
material. Please provide details of how the supervision will be coordinated by the
two consuitants.

3. Because Dr. Mary Ball does not meet the requirements to be an authorized user,
please state which of these two consultants is to be named the authorized user.

We will continue our review upon receipt of this information. Please reply in duplicate
to my attention at the Region | Office and refer to Mail Control No. 123526. If you
have any technical questions regarding this deficiency letter, please call Dr. Sattar
Lodhi at (610) 337-5364.

If we do not receive a reply from you within 30 calendar days from the date of this
letter, we shall assume that you dc not wish to pursue your application.

Sincerely,
Unginal Signed By:

I;amela J. Henderson
Senior Health Physicist
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

Docket No. 030-34216
Control No. 123526

Enclosures:
1. Letter dated October 7, 1996
2. Letter dated January 28, 1997

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\DLTR\L2030331.01

To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy wio attach/enci "E" = Copy w/ éttach/enci "N" = No copy

OFFICE |DNMS/RI,~  |[NJDNMS/RIL1 /-

NAME | SLodhi g - PHenderson =
DATE |02/20/97 02/ 197 02/ /97 02/ /97
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February 14, 1997
Dr. Sattar Lodhi
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
575 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415
Dear Dr. Lodhi:

Charles River has hired Dr. Sassan Abdollahzadeh as our Radiation Safetv Officer.
Information on his training and experience is enclosed. As a faculty member of the
University of Massachusetis Medical Center Dr. Abdollahzadeh has full consuiting
privileges and flexible scheduling allowing him to be present at our Southbridge facility
as necessary. He will be directly involved in the planning of each project using licensed
material and will be present for the initial run of each project involving 1 mCi or more of
radioactive material. In addition he will directly participate in all staff training.

As you know, Dr. Mary Ball has been to the training course. Mary will be prepared to
assist him and begin gaining morc experience.

We trust that this action removes the last obstacle from issuance of the initial license to
Charles River. Please let me know if any further information 1s required.

Regards.
oy
Robert F. Doolin
President and General Manaper

RFD/pmd
attachments

»—
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NAME;

CURRENT POSITION

WORK ADDRESS:

EDUCATION;

1987-1992

1983- {9%6

1979-1983

TEACHING EXPERIENCE:

1992 -present

1938

1987
FEB-14-1997 12:46

CURRICULUM VITAE

Sassan Abdoltatzadeh. Ph D

Assisiant Radiauon Safery Officer & Assistant Professor of
Famsly aud Community Medicine at The Uraversity of
Massachusetis Medical Cemer

10% Longfcliow Rd.
Woroester, MA 01602
TEL (508)791-95%0

Radiation Safety Office

Universsty of Massachusetts Medieal Center
55 Lake Avenue

Worcester MA 01655

TEL (508)856-2816 or R56-3208

PhD . Esviroramental Health SaencesHealth Phvsics

Clark Unrversity, Worcester. Massachuscits

Thesis. Influence of Modeiing Uncertamties on the Dose from the
Unattached ¥ raction of Radon Decay Products

M. §., Health Physics.
University of Kapsas Lawience, Kansas
Thesis' Analvas of Radionuclides in Ground ‘Vater Around a

Wasie Dngposal Site

B S . Physics
Umversity of Massachisetts, Amberst, Massachuseits

Radistion Protection for users of radivactive materwal

Health Pirysics for Noclear Medicine Technologsts

Radishon Protection for Radiation Oncologist

Radiation & Health (iomning and aon-iomang), gradugic school
classes for MPH progmm apd medical school remdeats

Laborstory classes in Enviroamontal Health Sciences at Clark
Uroversity.

hscussion scction classes for Nuclear Radiation Classes
SE8 BS6 9441
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FROFESSIONAL EXPERYENCE:

March, |994 10 presest

January, 1999 10 present

May. 1992 1o March, [1¥94

19881997

FEB-14-1997 12:47

ASSISTANT RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER

(‘m. Safety Office/Unyversity of Massachusctts Medical
‘emer

Developed and conducted foraal trasning program fon users of
radionctive matenal Developed and conducted training programn

for Radiaton Safety Staff Developed and umpiemented
sandardized record keepag sysien Other responsitnlities
incloded environmental monitoring, radiation harard evaluanhon

and dav 1o day busiess for 3 broad scope medheal licence

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR

Department of Family and Comununity Modicine/University of
Massachusents Medical Center
Conducted research on the validity of clectromagnetic ficld
exposwe assessment methodologies for use in epidenuoiogical
studies Developed praduate school classes for MPH program aud
Medical School Resdents

POSTDOCTORAL FELLOW

Deparunent of Famuly and Commumty Mediciae/Universiry of
Massachusents Modhical Center

Participated io coflection, interpretation ad publication of dats
obwained i an epidemiological study (the Semconductor Health
Siudy) Frovided asmistance in writing proposals for future prants.
Investigated connechon between exposure 10 elecUoBagmbc
fields and health effects. Provided assistance in teachung of
onizing and non-fomizing soctions of occapational heaith classes
w Occupational Health program.

RESEARCH ASSISTANT/HEALTH PHEYSICIST
Depaniment of Farmily and Commumity Mewcioe/Utiversity of
Massachuserts Medical Cenger.
Coordinated and conducted ronizing and NON-OMZLUK EXPOSUIT
assessment for more than 4000 individuals participatiog o 3
cpidemiologrcal studies known as Seruconducior Health Study
Developed protocols for ionizing (o and x-ravs) and pon-iomzing
(extromely low frequency eloctromagnetic Selds and rado
[roquencies) radiation measurevoents. supervised collecton,
orgamization and manaprment of wessurements and developed
computer models for imerpremtion of and usc of the obtarned date
far epsdemiological analvsis

508 @56 944!

5
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i 987,988 RESEARCH ASSISTANCE
Clark University,
W-Mmewdnxﬁw
mummmmm.mm
provided the necessary research for completion of an Ph )
thesis lmlnhvd\ummwmuhn.d«ﬁw
uhmfufhnbﬁklﬂ““&dmtmjm;nﬂ
analysss for disposal of ogh level radivactive wase in

i9%7-1988 TEACHING ASSISTANT
Clark University
Asast in teaching and conductung tzhoratoey classes

19¥3. 1986 RESEARCH ASSISTANT/ASSISTANT HEALTH
PHYSICIST
Uruversity of Kansas
Wmmwwmmmum'-mm
vilier for determunacon of te comphiance of the University's
waste disposal site to the Code of Federal Regulations. Other
duties wxcludod assisting the radiation safery officer i routine
duties such as calibrations inspections. 1nventocies and

emerpency planmng
GRANTS:
maw&mwmm for Epidenuotogrcal Studics of
Health Effects of VDT use

Source.  The Johas Hoplans Center for VDT and Health Research
Periad:  May I 1994 - April 30, 1996
Amount  $43.356

PUBLICATIONS:

MMS.WS&;m&mMB..AMhmwm
10 low frequency imagnenc fiekis inside semiconductor fabrication rooms Am. J. Ind. Med.
28(6) 723.734, 1995,

§ Kathanne Hammond, Cynthia ) Hiwes. Marilyn F Hallock, Susan R Woskse. Sassan
Abdoltahradeh. C Robert lden. Ellen Anson. Fred Ramsey and Marc B Schenker. Tierod Exposure-
Asscssment Strategy in the Semiconductor Health Study. Am. J. Ind. Med. 25(6) 6616801995

WS.MSK;M&M&::MB..vm'dmmmlmdumwmd

magnctic licld exposire for \ideo display terminal users in office setungs Bioelectromagnetics
17406410 1996

Paul M E  Haeunond S K and Abdolishzadeh S | Assessment of exposure 10 low frequency
magnetic ficlds in noonatal intensrve care ourser, Bioctectromagnetics |5 £19-42y 1994
FEB-14-1997 12:47 500 056 B4l
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MMJWMMMMMmemm
Manufacture of Seanormdactors. Fins! report to the Semiconductor Industry Awsaciztion
December 1992,

Rosenthal F. §., Abdoliahuadeh S - Assessment of Extremely Low Freguency (ELF) Electric and

Magnetc Fields in Microekcotronucs Fabricauon Rooms Appt. Occup. Esviron. Hyg 6 777.784.
199

Haitis D | Abdallahzadeh S - and Franidin ¢ A . Strategies for Testing the "Irritation-signalng”

Model for Chromc Lung Effects of Fine Acid Parucles J. Air Waste Manage. Assoc. 40 322.330,
199%0)

SOCIETIES:

1985-presemt Hesith Physics Socicty

19831992 Sigma Py Sigma, The Natiorsu Physics Honor Sociery
REFERE!CES:

Furuished upon roquest

FEB-14-1997 12:47 528 856 Ba41
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EXPERIENCE WITH RADIATION
ISOTOPE MAXTMUM WHERE DURATION OF
AMOUNT (m(y) FEXPERIENCE EXPERIENCE
WAS GAINED
H-3 19 Univ of Kansas 9 months
C-ie 10 Umiv of Kansas Y momhs
P-32 10 Univ of Kanses 9 months
$-35 1w Uy, of Kansas 9 wouths
Ga o7 10 Univ of Mass 3 yeary
Te-99m 1350 Umv of Mass 3 veurs
1-123 02 Univ. of Mass 3 yoars
1125 v Urnry. of Mass 3 Years
1131 100 Univ of Mass I Years
Lo 137 2 Utav. of Mass 3 Years
TOTAL P.0B3
g 64 P08
FEB-14-1997 12:48 >08 856 Baar
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Person Called: Terry Fisher Phone No.: (508) 765 9580
Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi Date: 2/5/97
Facility Name: Charles River PharmServices Time: 3:30 p.m.

License No.

Southbridge, MA

New Application Docket No. 030-34216

Subject: Authorized user

Summary:

Mr. Fisher called to inform that Mitch Gelanek will not be able to serve as the
RSO and the AU on their license because of his inability to be present at site.
| again explained to him that because Dr. Ball does not have any hands-on
experience in the use of radioisotopes, she does not meet the qualifications to
be an authorized user or the RSO.

He stated that they are trying to seek some one from a nearby university to be
put as the AU and the RSO. | informed him that as long as that individual
meets the qualifications criteria for an AU and RSO, and he/she can devote
sufficient time to their radiation safety program, this arrangement could be an
alternative.

| again explained to him that the NRC can not approve any individual if the
individual does not meet the qualifications criteria at the time of application,
and reminZded him that the RSO may delegate some of his tasks to others but
he/she can not delegate the responsibility under the license.

Action Required/Taken: Document

e
Signature: W Mail Contro' No. 123526

ML 10
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- P TION R
Person Called: Mary Ball, DMV Phone No.: (508) 765 9580
Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi Date: 1/30/97
Facility Name: Charles River PharmServices Time: 10:30 a.m.

Southbridge, MA

License No. New Application Docke: No. ©30-34216

Subject: Authorized user

Summary: | called Dr. Ball to inform her that because she does not have hands on
experience of using radioisotopes, she does not meet the qualifications to be
an authorized user or the RSO, and therefore she could not be listed as such
on their license. | informed her that Mitchell Gelanek may be listed as the
authorized user and he could also function as the RSO until she gets sufficient
experierice, at which time the, could request an amendment to change the
AU and the REC. | also requested that future correspondence be signed by
the President or the CEO. She would discuss it with management and
respond later.

| also informed her that we do not list any one as a qualified user on the license.

Action Reguired/Taken: Document

(—-—g—:—_’“ i
Signature: (a& Zﬁ Z » %T Mail Control No. 123526

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10
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January 28, 1997

. Sattar 1odhi
1J.8. Nuclear Reg latory Commission
Region |
575 Aliendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415
Dear D1 Lodhi:
In response to your phone call yesterday. | am providing the following information:
We are requesting | curie of Rhenium 186. Each pig will receive a dose of 125
millicnries. Due to the short half-life and the number of pigs required to make the stady
statistically valid, we require | cune.
Please list Mitch Galanek, and Mary Ball on our application as qualified users. Dr. Mary
Ball will be listed as the Radiation Safety Officer but will be supervised by Mitch
Galenek. Because Mr. Galenck is a consultant, we cannot hst him as our RSO
We thank you for the time and effort you have put into assisting us with hcensing.
Sinccrcl)/

i d
Mary . Rdll, V.M.D., M.S.

MM pmd

]12352&

e LTRET S
errcrLnetomneory | 100 pak peop 20897

0 Box 727, 236 Blackmer Road, Soutithridge. MA 01350 (508) 7659580 FAX (508) 7651288
A Thviein of hartes River Laboraiortes
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N P TION R
Person Called: Mary Ball, DMV Phone No.: (508) 765 9580
Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi Date: 1/27/97
Facility Name: Charles River PharmServices Time: 9:15 a.m.

Southbridge, MA

vicense No. New Application Docket No. 030-34216

Subject: Authorized user and amount of Rh-186

Summary: | called Dr. Bali to inform her that from the documents submitted to us about
her training, it does not appear that she has practical training cf using
radioisotopes. She stated that Mitch Gelanek will supervise her woix in the
initial stages. | informed her that:

1. Because Massachusetts is becoming an agreement state in a very near future, we
need to resolve this licensing action very soon;

2. A supervised individual can not be listed as an authorized user, and because Mr.
Gelanek is going to be supervising her work, they may consider listing higps the
authorized user and the RSO.

3. They need to specify total amount of Rh-186 and its use

She stated that they need to have this license soon, and it will be acceptable to her to
have Mr. Gelanek as the authorized user and the RS0O. She will respond soon.

Action Required/Taken: Document

C _ e
Slgmtm:(‘)zz_/ /7/-;',\_7 Mail Control No. 123526

=y s , = ey
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Janunary 21, 1997

Dr. Sattar Lodhi

11.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region |

575 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Dear Dr. Lodhi:

Attached please the course outline and credentials for Mary Ball's traiming as Nuclear
Regulatory Officer for Charles River PharmServices.

Further please be advised that Mitch ©alanek will review each project and train staff prios
to the beginning of each project. b will also direct hands on work at the beginning of
cach project. He will conduct fol. v-up visits during the project to monitol lechniques,
records, and waste handling. Mr. Galanck will also be available on call as necessary.

Details of individuals projects and their protocols will be forwarded on a project to
project basis for your review

Please feel free to contact me for any additional information necessary.

Sincerely,

MM B\pmd

attac hiroent

cc: Mitch Galanek
Robert Doolin

CEFICITL RECCRD COnY ‘ML 10 /23526

500 Box 721, 236 Hlckrer Rosd. Southtidge WA 01550 508 6550 X ok o JAN 2 11997
A Diviston of Chezles River Laboratories =
FAX RECD___ .
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RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER-COURSE OUTLINM.

THE ATOM

“ v qmie Structyre
Lomenty

I topes

i YPES OF RADIATION
Vodmnon

* ke Parvicles

Ta Parvcles

Comma and X rays
Heutrons

! vits of Radiarion Energy

UADIOACTIVITY AND DECAY
1o ctivity
1 oay
Half-lfe: the rawe of radioactive decay
Decay con it
Mecay Bquation
(mgervation of Mass, Charge, and Energy
! ethods OF Rrdiosctive Decay
Aw &Pv
Bets deca)
Beta mirus
Positrons
Gamma 12vs
X rays
Leomoenc mansitiop
Internal oo version
Auger electrons
Elecron cvpture
Chart of the Miuclides
Decay Daz 1:hles
Padivactive Series

UNITS OF MEASURE

" adioetivaty
The curie
Subwmits < the curie

- Adienem
Radianon cxposure vs. rachation dooe
Radiation cxposre: the roenigen
Absorbed dose: the rad
Dowse oquit alent: the rem
Dose and doge rate
Dewrminntion of dosc and dose rere

Coaroe Activity Ve Gamma Exposure Rate

" yem Vs Dpen

mecific Activity

§! Unns

)
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RADIATION INTERACTTONS WITH MATTER
Charged Particle Interactions
Tomization
Exciagon
Bremsserahiung
Photons
Pheroelectric effect
Compton gcattering
Pair production
Neutron [nteractions
Fasyslow neutson interactions

BACKGROUND RADIATION
Introduc on
Cewmic Radiation
Radiosctivity of the Earth
Radicactiviey Of Alr
Radicactivity Of Water
Radioacuvity in the Human Body
Artificial Matmade ) Radioactivity
Medical and dental exposures
Nuciear resctors
Transportation
Low level waste storage
Nuclear zeactor sccidenrs
Sumamary

AFFLICATIONS

Dhapnoss
Thesapy (radiation oucology )
Linear seotiersins
Nuclear Reactors
Poiling wawer reacto
Presaurized waler reactor
Nuclew fumi
Safery
Radisnon Swerilization
Other Industrial Sowsces
Ioctofac DEUTOD SOWLes
Oil well logging
Level snd density ganges

RIOLOGICAL EFFECTS
Introducticn
Cell Damage
Acute And Delayed Effects

. Radiation Safety Associat<s,Inc.

A
4" p.O. BOX 107 ¢ HEBRON, CONNECTICUT 06248 ® (207) 275-0487
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Soetic And Cienetic Effects

Lisv or Or Thre:iold

St Laste Apd [onssochasoe Effectr
Sraary

Pr - SONAL DOSIMETRY

D Lamuits

10 CFR 20 « cupatiotial dose lumts
Prepnant wossers

C oo

Nop-radigtion workers

ALARA

Fesomal Dosimermry

Badpe placement

Tilm badge

Ibermolum rescent dosumetes (TLD)
Pocket oo chambers

Chispers &) alarming dosimeters
Newtron dor meters

Camrol badges

Populatory Guide 813

RADIATION DPETECTION AND MEASUREMENT
Gas filled Detectars
Pulse size c=sideratums
fonization chambere
Proportional couneers
Limited prorotiombity region
(reiger-Mixliey (GM)
Contuaonrs discharge region
Said Swte Dewccwas
Scintillation &
Semicooduvaior dearciors
Ireteoror Applicn tous
Portable sui ey meters
Calibration yrograms
Labotatary mstruments
Foral mownore
Persoamel COMAMIBILION MOM 1S
Whole body connters
Pasic Raediaticn Speetroscopy
Spectromerer
Single and multi channe] analyzers

REGCULATIONS AND GUIDES
Hintory Of Promctive Sandards
ICRU, ICRY, and NCRP
Radistion expomge ooncetus
Basic recommendations
Poderal policy
Regulating apencies

-21-1997 16

'.~ HARLFS PHER PHGPMSERUTC

o068 22 4462

‘ b 5 = | 258 P.D4. s

Cnher Orpanizations
Regulations And Gudes
10 CFR 19
19 CFR 20
10 CFR 30
10 CFR 40
10 CFR 70
10 CFR 71
10 CFR 74
Regulatory guides
NUREGe
Americas Natiopal Sandards Iistitute
(ANSD) Standards
Informgton podces

EXTERNAL FXPOSURE CONTROL AND SURVEYS
ALARA
10 CFR 20
Current ALARA -related repulawny guides
Padiation Exposure Comtrol
Time
Disunce
Shielding
Administrative Controls
Radiation work permits
Access Conmrol
10 CFR 20
Posting and Contsol
10 CFR 20
Swrveys
10 CFR 20
Survey Form Contents
Regulatory Gaide 8.2)

DISTANCE AND SHIELDING
Distance

Point sources

Line sources

Plane sources
Shielding

Bew

Ganma

Neugon

CONTAMINATION CONYJ oL
Radianem Vs, Coptamination

Toral contampmpon

Wipe Te:a Evaluation

Staustical Considerations in + Cowning Program
Accuracy and precision
Normal pvbdbﬂi!y distr union

PO BOX 107 ® HERRON, CONNECTICUT 06248 ® (203) 7260487

*‘&y\ Radiation Safety Associates,Inc.
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January 13, 1997 é
¢t
o
Dr. Sattar Lodhi
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region |
575 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Dear Dr. Lodhi:

This letter is in reference to Control #123526. We will be using our consultant, Mitch
Galanek on our initial projects as you have requested. We would also like to add the
isotope Re-186 to our application at il:'s time. | hope that this information will be
adequate to finalize our application. Please call if you have any other questions. Thank
you.

Sincerely,

Radiatiér Safety Officér

MMB/pimd

CFFICIL ECORD CO7Y, ML 10 /23526

JAN 1T 1997

P0. Box 727, 236 Blackmer Road, Southbridge, MA 01550 (508) 765-9580 FAX (508) 765-1288
A Division of Charles River Laboratories




NMS TELEP AT
Person Called: Mary Ball, DMV Phone No.: (508) 765 9580
Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi Date: 12/11/96
Facility Name: Charles River Pharmservices Time: 2:30 a.m.

Southbridge, MA

License No. New License Docket No. 030-34216

Subject: Additiona information

Summary: | called Dr. Ball again today (12-12-96) to get the following information:

1. The details of her training;

2. Supervision by Mitch Gelanek (at least three initial uses of each isotope)

3. Transportation of materials from clients to their facility will be in accordance with
regulatory requirements.

She stated that they will agree to have the first three us-. of each isotope supervised by
Mitch Gelanek, th: training de*ails wil' b& _iovweu and commitment to follow transporation
regulations. She wil! fax this information soon. She stated that they also wantg
authorization to use Rh-18

Action Required/Taken: Document/wait for response

[v:3 5 +4
Mail Control No. 23654
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$ This is to Certify that
MARY M. BALL, VMD
Has Completed 40 Hours of

Radiation Safety Officer Training

November 18-22; 1996

R0y A

l)and J. D'Iukee

Radiation Satety Assuciate.s, [ac
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Person Called: Robert Doolin, President Phone No.: (508) 765 9580
Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi Date: 11/18/96
Facility Name: Charles River Pharmservices Time: 9:00 a.m.

Southbridge, MA

License No. New License Docket No. 030-34216

Subject: Completion of Training of Dr. Ball (RSO and AU)

Summary: | called Dr. Ball to remind her that we have not received the confirmation of
completion of her radiation safety training. Dr. Ball was attending the week
long training and was unavaiiable, but Mr. Doolin took the call, with a
colleague on the speaker phone. He stated that Dr. Ball is in Connecticut
attending the Radiation Safety Training. They will cend the confirmation of
the completion of training upon her return (at the end of next week).

Action Reguired/Taken: Document/wait for response

—

—

Signature: (\.i %' 6/‘ Mail Control No. 123526
e

OFFICIAL KECORD COPY ML 10



October 7, 1996 o g
Ms- b

Dr. Sattar Lodhi @2

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Region 1

475 Allendale Rd.

King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Dear Dr. Lodhi,

The followirg is the additional information requested to compiete the review of owr
application for an NRC license:

1. Dr. Ball will attend a formal training seminar prior to any licensed material
being used. The training will cover principles and practices of radiation
protection, radioactivity measurements, standardization, monitoring
techniques, and instrumentation, mathematics and calculations basic to the
use and measurements of radioactivity, and biological effects of radiation.
In addition, the seminar will cover a complete review of applicable regula-
tions, emergency response procedures, waste disposal and management
techniques, and any other topics important to the safe storage and use of
licensed material by Charles River Pharmservices’ radiation workers.

The training will be provided by our consultant, Mitchell Galanek, a certified
health physicist from MIT. It is expected the formal training will take
approximately one day. In addition, Mr. Galanek will completely review all
of all the radiation protection requirements of our pioposed program. Once
this training is complete, Mr. Galanek will be present and assist Dr. Ball
during the initial period of use of radioactive material. All initial
experiments will be momitored by Mi. Galanek until Dr. Ball is experi-
enced to manage the radiation protection program and the experimental

uses of licensed material on her own.

Documentation of Dr. Ball's completed formal training along with a
written review of the initial experiments with licensed material will be
submitted to the Commission after it is completed.

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10 123526

PO. Box 727, 236 Blackmer Road, Southbridge, MA 01550 (508) 7659580 FAX (508) 7651288 OCT 11 1996
A Division of Charles River Laboratories




Dr. Ball, our Radiation Safety Officer, will be responsible for:
a. ensuring that the use of the licensed material is by or under the
direct supervision of individuals specifically listed on our
license.

b. ensuring that the use of licensed materials are secured againsi
unauthorized removal at all times when not in use.

¢. will perform routine inspections of all laboratories using or
storing license materials and the required periodic rad ation surveys
of the laboratories.

As required by the NRC regulations, an annual review of the radiation
protection program will be performed by our consultant health physicist,
Mr. Mitchell Galanek. The review will include the performance of the
Radiation Safety Officer. At the completion of the annual review, the
consultant will meet with senior management to discuss the results of the
audits and to assist in the implementation of any corrective actions deemed
necessary. Senior management will be briefed regularly by the Radiation
Safety Officer or our consultant on an as needed basis with regard to any
substantial changes in NRC regulations or policies. At a minimum, our
consultant and the Radiation Safety Officer will meet with senior
management at the time of the annual audit.

TLD type personnel dosimeters will be supplied for worker external
dose assessment measurements. The badges will be supplied by Lan-
dauer Corporation, a NVLAP accredited processor, and will have a
quarterly exchange frequency.

There will be no disposal of liquid radioactive waste into the public
sanitary sewerage system. There is no plan for disposal of liquid radio-
active waste into our private septic system. If it becomes necessary to
release liquid radioactive waste into our private septic system, we will
monitor the liquid effluent to ensure that levels are below the limits in
Table 2, Column 2 of Appendix V of 10 CFR part 20. Records of any
releases will be maintained by the Radiation Safety Officer.

One of cur proposed uses of licensed material is the use of this material

in animal studies. 1t will be necessary at times to have the licensed materic’
supplied by a client contracting us to perform the animal experniments.
Whenever this is necessary, the Radiation Safety Officer will obtain a copy
of the client’s 'icense to possess and use licensed material and will supply
the client wita a copy of Charles River PharmServices NRC license.



I hope the above information will be sufficient to complete the review of our license
application. If additional information is necessary, please contact Dr. Mary Ball directly.
Thank you in advance for your help in this licensing matter.

Sincerely,

(A

Robert F. Doolin
President/General Manager
Charles River PharmServices, Inc.

123526
OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10
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Docket No. 030-34216
Control No. 123526

Robert F. Doolin

President /General Manager
Charles River PharmServices
236 Blackmer Road
Southbridge, MA 01550

Dear Mr. Doolin:

This is in reference to your application dated July 1, 1996, requesting a
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) License. In order to continue our review,
we need the following additional information:

1.

Prior to authorizing an individual to use radioisotopes and/or to be a
Radiation Safety Officer, that person must have on-the-job or formal
training and experience in the use of radioisotopes. This training
should cover (a) principles and practices of radiation protection, (b)
radioactivity measurements, standardization, and monitoring techniques
and instruments (c) mathematics and calculations basic to the use and
measurement of radioactivity, and (d) biological effects of radiation.
The individual must also have hands-on experience using radioisotopes of
similar type, activities and using technigues identical or similar in
nature to those being requested by the applicant. Please submit
documentation of Dr. Ball’'s completed training and experience with your
response to this letter. In addition, since Dr. Ball has not had any
previous experience with radioisotopes, please confirm that for a
specified initial period of time her use of radioactive materials will be
directly monitored by an experienced health physicist.

Please confirm that the your Radiation Safety Officer would also be
responsible for:

a. Ensuring that the use of licensed material is by or under the direct
supervision of individuals specifically listed on your license.

b. Ensuring that licensed materials are properly secured against
unauthorized removal at all times when not in use.

c. Performing routine inspections of all laboratories using or storing
licensed materials, and performing the required periodic radiation
surveys of the laboratories.

OFFICIAL RECORD copy |  °® 10
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R. Doolin ade
Charles River PharmServices

3. 10 CFR 20.1101(c) requires that the licensee revievw "he radiation
protection program content and implementation at least annually. Submit
a description of your program for performing the required annual review.
It should include the following criteria:

a. Senior management c¢versight of the radiation protection program.
Specify the mechanisms that will be used by senior management to
ensure that they are aware of NRC regulations, the provisions of the
license, and the compliance status of the institution’s licensed
program.

b. Review of the Radiation Safety Officer and staff performance.
Specify the minimum qualifications for an individual who will
perform *his review, and confirm that the results will be reported
to _er .1 management.

4. Please specify the type of personnel dosimetry (film badge or TLDs) you
provide, and the frequency for changing the whole body dosimeters.
Confirm that film badges will be exchanged at least monthly, and that
dosimetry will be processed and evaluated by a NVLAP-accredited processor
as required by 10 CFR 20.1501(c).

5. Please confirm that there will be no disposal of liquid radioactive waste
into the public sanitary sewerao~ ystem. Please clarify whether there
will be disposal of liquid radioactive waste into your private septic
system. If so, please describe how you will monitor radioactive
materials in liquid effluent to ensure that you do not exceed the limits
i.. Table 2, Column 2 of Appendix B of 10 CFR Part 20 and confirm that
records of releases will be maintained.

6. Item 6 of your application states "Radioactive materials will be
purchased as labeled proteins, nucleotides, or will be supplied by client
contracting our services." Please explain what "or will be supplied by
client contracting our services" means.

We will continue our review upon receipt of this information. Please reply in
duplicate to my attention at the Region I Office and refer to Mail Ceutrol

No. 123526. 1If you have any technical questions regarding this defic..ancy
letter, please call Dr. Sattar Lodhi at (610) 337-5364. In order to continue
prompt review of your application, we request that you submit your response to
this letter within 30 calendar days from the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:
Pamela J. Henderson

Pamela J. Henderson
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

Docket No. 030-34216
Control No. 123526

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY




R. Doolin -3~
Charles River PharmServices

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\DLTR\L2030331.01

To receive & copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy w/c attach/encl "E" = Copy w/ attach/encl "N" = No copy

OFFICE |DNMS/RI N JDNMS /R1 > 'y
NAME SLodhi “d  de{JKinnemar’
DATE 09/17/96 109/ 1) /96 09/ /96 09/ /96

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY



July 30, 1996

Licensing Assistant Section

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1

475 Allendale Rd.

King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Attention: Licensing Agent

Enclosed please find 2 copies of Charles River PharmServices application for a Nuclear
Regulatory Commission License for research and development use of radioactive
materials. We have planned some animal experiments for the end of the summer, so we

request a expediied review of our application.

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $1500. the current fee for a Category 3M
license. Please contact Dr. Mary Ball if you require any additional information,

Thank you in advance for your timely help in this licensing matter.

p

. F. Doolin
President/General Manager

Sincerely,
nce

e

my
omcaLrecoancory L0l T0 oo
AJG - | 1006

PO Box 727, 236 Blackmer Road, Southbridge, MA 01550 (508) 7659580 FAX (508) 765-1288
A Division of Charles River Laboratories



NRC FORM 313
8-93

WOFR X 32. 3
34 35 38 W ans &0

u‘&m REGULATORY COMMIS SION

APPLICATION FOR MATERIAL LICENSE

. APPROVED BY OMB NO. 31800120

ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS
INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST § MOURS SUBMITTAL OF THE
APPLICATION IS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE THAT THE APPLICANT IS
QUALIFIED AND THAT ADEQUATE PROCEDURES EXIST TO PROTECT
THE PUBUC MEALTH AND SAFETY FORWARD COMMENTS
RECARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS
MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNB8 7714), US NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 208650001 AND TO THE
PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150.0120), OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET WASHINGTON. DC 20803

INSTRUCTIONS: SEE THE APPROPRIATE LICENSE APPLICATION GUIDE FOR DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING APPLICATION
SEND TWO COPIES OF THE ENTIRE COMPLETED APPLICATION TO THE NRC OFFICE SPECIFIED BELOW.

APPLICATION FOR DISTRIBUTION OF EXEMPT PRODUCTS FILE APPLICATIONS WITH,

OIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL AND MEDICAL NUCLEAR SAFETY
OFFICE OF NUCLEAR MATER " _ “FETY AND SAFEGUARDS
U S NUCLEAR REGU! ATORY COMMIS SION

WASHINGTON. OC 2065850001

ALL OTHER PERSONS FILE APPLICATIONS AS FOLLOWS:
IF YOU ARE LOCATED IN:

COUNNECTICUT, DELAWARE. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE. NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND. OR VERMONT, SEND APPLICATIONS 10:

UCENSING ASSISTANT SECTION

NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY BRANCH

U S NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION |
475 ALLENDALE ROAD

KING OF PRUSSIA PA 154081415

ALABAMA FLORIDA, GEORGIA, KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPP, NORTH CAROLINA, PUERTO

RICC. SOUTH CARULINA, TENNESSEE. VIRGINIA, VIRGIN IBLANDS, OR WEST VIRGINIA,
SEND APPLICATIONS TO:

NUCLEAR MATERIALS LICENSING SECTION

U5 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION. REGION I
101 MARIETTA STREET, Nw, SUITE 2800

ATLANTA GA 323.0'8

IF YOU ARE LOCATED IN

ILLINGIS, INDIANA, IOWA, MICHIGAN. MINNESCTA, MISSOURI, OHIO OR WIS TONSIN,
SEND APPLICATIONS 10

MATERIALS LICENSING SECTION

U S NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION REGION B
801 WARRENVILLE RD

USLE IL 805324351

ARKANSAS, COLORADO, IDANO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA NEW
MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAMOMA, SOUTH DAXOTA, TEXAS. UTAM, OR WYOMING,
SEND APPLICATIONS TO.

NUCLEAR MATERIALS LICENSING SECTION

U S NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION IV
8171 RYAN PLAZA DRUVE, SUITE 400

ARLINGTON, TX 760118084

ALASKA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA. HKAWAII, NEVADA, OREGON, WASHINGTON, AND U S
TERRITORIES AND POSSESSIONS IN THE PACIFIC, SEND APPLICATIONS 1O

‘e 731
RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS SAFETY BRANCH L 6
U§ NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGINY . § (21
1450 MARIA LANE o7e
WALNUT CREEK, CA $4596.5368 3¢ 1P

PERSONS LOCATED IN AGREEMENT STATES SEND APPLICATIONS TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ONLY I THEY WISH TO POSSESS AND USE LICENSED
MATERIAL IN STATES SUBJECT TO U S.NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION JURISDICTIONS.

1 THIS IS AN APPLICATION FOR (Check appropriete nem)
A NEW LICENSE
B AMENDMENT TO LICENSE NUMBER

C  RENEWAL OF LICENSE NUMBER

2 NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF APPUICANT (inchute Zip code)
Charles River PharmServices
236 Blackmer Road
Southbridge, MA 01550

3 ADORESS(ES) WHERE LICENSED MATERIAL WILL BE USED OR POSSESSED
Charles River PharmServices

236 Blackmer Road

Southbridge, MA 01550

4 NAME OF PERSON TO BE CONTACTED ABOUT THIS
APPLICATION

Dr. Mary Ball, DVM

TELEPHONE NUMBSBER

508 765-9580

SUBMIT ITEMS § THROUGHK 11 ON 8172 X 11* PAPER THE TYPE AND SCOPE OF INFORMATION 10 BE PROVIDED IS ODESCRIBED IN THE LICENSE APPLICATION GUIDE

5 | RADICACTIVE MATERIAL

» Element and mass number b chemical and/or physical form. and ¢ masamum amount
WhICH Wil De pOSBASASC &1 1y 0N bine

€ | PURPOSE(S) FOR WHICH LICENSED MATERIAL WILL BE USED

WOIVIDUAL(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR RADIATION SAFETY PROGRAM AND THEIR
TRAINING EXPERIENCE

E | TRAINING FOR INDIVIDUALS WORKING IN OR FREQUENTING RESTRICTED AREAS

§ | FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

10 | RADIATION SAFETY PROGRAM

11| WASTE MANAGEMENT

12 | UCENSEE FEES (Sew 10 CFR 170 and Sectan 170 31)

AMOUNT
FEE CATEGORY 3M ENCLOSED §

1500.

UPON THE

13 | CERTIFICATION (Mus! be compicied by Wpicany THE APPUCANT UNDERSTANDS THAT ALL STATEMENTS AND REPRESENTATIONS MADE IN THIS APPLICATION ARE BINDING
APPLICANT

CORRECT TO THE BEST OF THEIR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF

THE APPUCANT AND ANY OFFICIAL EXECUTING THIS CERTIFICATION ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT, NAMED IN ITEM 2 CERTIFY THAT THIE APPLICATION IS PREPARED IN
CONFORMITY WITH TITLE 10 CODE OF FEDBRAL REGULATIONS, PARTS 30, 32, 33, 34 35 38 39 AND 40, AND THAT ALL INFORMATION CONYAINED HEREIN IS TRUE AND

WARNING 18U S C SECTION 1001 ACT OF JUNE 25 1948 82 STAT TAE MAKES 1T A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION TO
ANY DEFARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS 70 ANY MATTER WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION -

CERTIFVING OFFICER ~ TYPEDWRINTED NAME AND TITLE

Robear F bul.&), G”).,“l ”nq.(

W/(,{’& ﬂ—[ S e VLT

FOR NRC USE ONLY

TYPE OF FEE | AMOUNT RECEIVED

S

FEE LOG FEE CATEGORY

CHECK NUMBER

COMMENTS D 10 I s AT
it Y

APPROVED BY DATE

:l.i,__,, .;G AUG - | 1288

MR™ FATIAL T Y e




Continuation Sheet - NRC Form 313:

5. Radioactive Material:

H liquid/solid 50 millicuries
" liquid/solid 25 millicuries
s liquid/solid 50 millicuries
-y liquid/solid 20 millicuries
4 liquid/solid 50 millicuries
"> liquid 10 millicuries
=T liquid 10 millicuries
=1 liquid/protein bound S millicuries
7L liquid 10 millicuries

6. Purposes For Which Licensed Material Will Be Used:

Charles River PharmServices is a large animal research facility specializing in
pharmacological/toxicological testing. The uses of the radioactive materials involve jn vitro
and in vivo studies. Radioactive materials will be purchased as labeled proteins, nucleotides,
or will be supplied by client contracting our services. In vitro experiments follow standard
biochemical procedures such as incubation, centrifugation, autoradiography, and liquid
scintillation counting similar to those used daily in most biochemical and molecular biology
laboratories. Most procedures involve the use of less than 1 millicurie of radioactivity (usually
on the order of 100 - 200 microcuries per experiment). Only protein bound ***I material will
be purchased and used. No iodinations will be performed under this license.

In vivo animal experiments will follow standard animal handling procedures. We anticipate
experiments requiring administration of radioactive labeled compounds to rabbits, sheep, and
pigs. All radioactive animal studies will be isolated from other animal experiments. General
handling procedures are outlined in our radiation safety manual.

The experiments involving licensed material do not involve the use of volzatile radioactive
materials and to the best of our knowledge do not produce volatile materials during the
experimental process. As stated above, no protein iodination will be performed. Only protein
bound **I will be purchased. Thus, we currently do not have any plans for specialty
ventilation systems equipped with filter systems and do not anticipate the need for such.

7. Individual Responsible For The Radiation Safety Program

Dr. Mary Ball, a licensed veterinarian and Director of Clinical Services, will be the Radiation
Safety Officer with the responsibility of implementing the Charles River PharmServices
Radiation Safety Program as outlined in the attached documents. Please see Dr. Ball's
attached curriculum vitae.



In addition to Dr. Ball, work with radioactive materials will be done by several technicians
under her supervision. Craig Wallace and Nathan Hawkins will be work under Dr. Ball's
supervision. The company is small and the use of radioactive materials will be limited to only
a few people all under Dr. Ball's supervision.

Dr. Ball and the named technicians have not had training in the safe use of radioactive
materials. We plan to hire Mitchell Galanek, a certified health physicist from MIT, to give us
a formal training seminar prior to any work with radioactive materials. In addition, Mr.
Galanek will provide some hands on training during our first use of licensed material.

8. Training For Individuals Working in Restricted Areas

All work performed in controlled areas will be under the supervision of Dr. Ball. As
Radiation Safety Officer, Dr. Ball will be responsible for training persons in the safe handling
of radioactive materials. See the attached outline of specific topics to be covered during
training sessions. As mentioned above, our radiation safety consultant will provide the initial
training of the radiation workers. Additional training seminars will be provided as necessary.
Training for radiation workers is also outlined in the radiation safety program.

9. Facilities and Equipment

Facilities:

See the attached floor plan of the laboratory facilities located at 236 Blackmer Road,
Southbridge, Massachusetts.

Hot Labs:

Radioactive material will be stored and used in primarily in Building 3 Koom A. This is an
animal procedures room and will will attempt to limit all work to this area. Rooms B, C, and
D are also procedure rooms as will be used as needed. Room E is an animal holding area
where dosed animal will be housed during the study.

Rad Waste Storage:

A lockable waste storage area will be located in Room E and used for storage of low level
radioactive waste. Low level radioactive waste will be stored in steel 30 and 55 gallon drums.
An inventory of the stored waste will be kept in the facility. The facility will be surveyed
monthly.



Equipment:
Survey Instruments.

A minimum of two Ludlum Model 3 survey instruments equipped GM detectors for dose rate
measurements and contamination monitoring. The range of these instruments is 0-200 mr/hr
or 0-200K cpm. Also, one additional instrument will be equipped with a Nal scintillation
detector for "I monitoring. Survey instruments will be calibrated at annual intervals by a
licensed calibration facility (i.e. Bolton & Galanek, Inc., NRC License # 20-13302-01).

Liguid Scintillation Counter:

A liquid scintillation counter to be used for assay measurement and analysis of contamination
control monitoring wipe tests. The range of this instrument is 0-999K cpm. The instrument
will be calibrated on an annual frequency. (Packard Model 1800 or equivalent manufacturer
and mode! +# still to be determined).

10. Radiation Safety Program
The Charles River PharmServices Radiation Safety Program is attached.
11. Radioactive Waste Management

The following summarizes our low level radioactive waste management program for low level
radioactive waste:

Decay-In-Storage Program:

All solid material contaminated with radioactive material with a hal<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>